

ARTICLE 1 – BID RECIPIENT

1.01 This Bid is submitted to:

Town of Landis, NC
Address: 312 South Main Street
Landis, North Carolina 28088
Attn: Michael Ambrose, Town Manager

1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 2 – BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for **90 days** after the Bid opening or for such a longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of the Owner.

ARTICLE 3 – BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and any data and reference items identified in the Bidding Documents and hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

<u>Addendum No.</u>	<u>Addendum, Date</u>
<u>1</u>	<u>5/15/2020</u>
<u>2</u>	<u>5/26/2020</u>
<u>3</u>	<u>5/27/2020</u>

B. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and became familiar with and satisfied itself as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect the Cost, progress, and performance of the Site Work.

C. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself with all Laws and Regulations that may affect the Cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, and (2) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, if said documents exist.

E. Bidder has considered the information known to the Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and any Site-related reports and

drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the Cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder; and (3) Bidder's safety precautions and programs.

- F. Bidder agrees, based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for the performance of the Work at the price bid and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- H. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents and confirms that the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
- I. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey an understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance and furnishing of the Work.
- J. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that Bidder has complied with every requirement of this Article and that without exception, the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 4 – BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

4.01 Bidder certifies that:

- A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid;
- C. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and
- D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D:
 - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process;
 - 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of the Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
 - 3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 - 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract

5.02B Bid Form - Town of Landis Patterson - Road / Flat Rock Road Water Line

Bid Item No.	Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Price Bid per Unit	Total Price Bid
7	NEW Fire Hydrant Assembly	15	EA	\$8,500.00	\$127,500.00
8	Connection to existing line	2	EA	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
9	Abandon Existing 8-inch Water Line by Grouting (includes plugs and caps as needed)	632	LF	\$35.00	\$22,120.00
10	16-inch Steel Encasement by Bore and Jack with 8-inch Carrier Pipe:	60	LF	\$1,000.00	\$60,000.00
11	10" Fusible Pipe (HPDE, DR 11 or FPVC) installed by Horizontal Directional Drilling)	241	LF	\$275.00	\$66,275.00
	Access & Restoration				
A-1	Asphalt Removal and Replacement (NCDOT Streets)	16	SY	\$500.00	\$8,000.00
A-2	Removal and Replacement of Concrete Drives , Sidewalks, and Flatwork	109.8	SY	\$125.00	\$13,725.00
A-3	Aggregate Base Course for Restoration of Gravel Areas	169.6	SY	\$35.00	\$5,936.00
A-4	Asphalt Driveway removal and replacement	65.3	SY	\$150.00	\$9,795.00
A-5	Select Backfill	10	CY	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
A-6	Stone Screenings for Asphalt Protection	9,020	LF	\$3.50	\$31,570.00
A-7	Extra Stone Stabilization	820.4	Ton	\$60.00	\$49,224.00
A-8	Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
	Sedimentation, Erosion Control Devices, Finishing				
S-1	Silt Fencing	1,933	LF	\$4.00	\$7,732.00
S-2	Straw Wattle Bags	18	EA	\$150.00	\$2,700.00
S-3	Temporary Stone Inlet Protection Devices	29	EA	\$200.00	\$5,800.00
S-4	Temporary Cloth & Gravel Inlet Protection Devices	6	EA	\$350.00	\$2,100.00

ARTICLE 5 – BASIS OF BID

- 5.01 The Bidder proposes and agrees if this proposal is accepted to Contract with the **Town of Landis, North Carolina** in the form of Contract specified below, to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation, supplies, labor, etc., necessary to complete the construction of:

Patterson Road / Flat Rock Road Water Line

Install ±9,500 LF of new 8-inch water line along Flat Rock Road and Patterson Road, including all necessary fittings, valves, hydrants and other appurtenances.

In full and complete accordance with the plans, specifications, and Contract Documents, to the complete and entire satisfaction of the **Town of Landis, NC** and their representatives with a definite understanding that no additional compensation, will be allowed for extra Work except as set forth in the General Conditions and the Contract Documents. **This Project is bid as Unclassified Excavation.**

- 5.02 The Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

5.02B Bid Form - Town of Landis Patterson - Road / Flat Rock Road Water Line						
Bid Item No.	Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Price Bid per Unit	Total Price Bid	
	Base Bid					
1	Mobilization (Maximum 2%)	1.0	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
	PVC Water Pipe					
2	8" PVC Water Line	9,020	LF	\$55.00	\$496,100.00	
	Ductile Iron Water Pipe (Class 350)					
3	8" DI Water Line (included in casing)	60	LF	\$125.00	\$7,500.00	
	Water Line Appurtenances					
4	8" Gate Valve and Box	19	EA	\$3,000.00	\$57,000.00	
5	8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve w/Box	1	EA	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
6	Class 350 Compact Ductile Iron Fittings	3,105	LBS	\$8.00	\$24,840.00	

5.02B Bid Form - Town of Landis Patterson - Road / Flat Rock Road Water Line

Bid Item No.	Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Price Bid per Unit	Total Price Bid
S-5	Cleanup Seeding and Mulching	7,256	SY	\$3.50	\$25,396.00
	TOTAL PRICE BID FOR ITEMS 1 THRU S-5:				\$1,089,313.00